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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
.Ieffrey‘Eugone Jéter, #131471 ) C/A No.: 201 1-CP-42-1967
o ‘ - ) -
Applicant, ) ORDER DENY[N G APPLICANT’S
V. ) RULE 60(b), SCRCP MOTION
)
State of South Carolina, )
, ) '
Respondent. ) =
3 —
. ) = o
o 3

This matter comes before the Court by way of Applicant's Motion for ‘Rehef_"_from .

VJu}-igment or Order Pursuant to Rule 60(b), SCRCP, ﬁled February 22, 2016 and Julﬁ 1 4 %16‘ i

A ‘ _ =
Respondent would submit the following: ) Mo

A

ST '”"""PRO'CEDURKL"HTSTORY" o

.The records before this Court indicate Applicant is presently confined in the South

* Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders of commitment of the Spartanburg

County Clerk of Court Appllcant was mdlcted at the March 2009 term of the Spartanburg

. County Grand Jury for five counts of forgery less than $5,000 (O9—GS 42-1413, -1414, -1415 -

‘1416 and -1802), two counts of receiving stolen goods (09- GS 42-1419, and 1420) and

obtaining money by false pretenses (09-GS-42-1421). Pﬁm&&mgg@. tly indicted in Qctober
2010 fo; two counts of petit larceny — 3" or subsequent (10-GS-42-5616, and -5617). He was

represetlted by James A. Cheek Esquire. On October 28, 2010, Apphcant pleaded guilty as

indicted. The Honorable Roger L. Couch sentenced Applicant to confinement for concurrent

tenns of ten years for one count of forgery (09-1802), obtaining money by false pretenses, p‘etit

larceny, and‘b'oth counts of receiving stolen goods. Judge Couch also sentenced Applicant to ten

years for the four remaining forgery charges, to be served consecutively to the other sentences

Y
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s, : I

and Applicant’s probaﬁon revocaition, for an aggregate sentence of forty years. Applicant filed a
pro se Motion for Resentencin?g. Following a hearing, Judge Couch denied the motion on
December 17, 2010. A timely jnotice of appeal was filed, but the South Carolina Court of

Appeals dismissed the appeal ¢n December 2, 2010, for a failure to demonstrate any issues
- |
preserved for appellate review. ’l;‘he Remittitur was returned on December 21, 2010.
|

Applicant then filed an ‘\Applié:ation fot Post-Conviction Relief (PCR) on May 2, 2011.

Respondent made its Return on May 2, 2012, In his Application, Applicant-alleged that he is
. . Ll .
being held in custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. Ineffectix}e assistance of counsel, in that;

Toas A co}nﬂict of interest existed because Counsel
(Jam?s Cheek) is associated with  the
Spartanburg Community Memorial Committee,

which was a victim in the case and Clay Allen ~ 40
insured Applicant that James Cheek would not - £ &
have anything to do with his case, S 8

b. Applicant never received a “copy of his B s
discovery materials, , =

¢. Counsel failed to object to the excessive >
sentence give by the Court when it exceeded the :c?—: f_
maximum authorized by law, lr_"l .

d. Counsel failed to file a Motion to withdraw -< 2

guili:y plea when the court failed to follow the
State’s recommendation, ,

e. Applicant signed a legally binding contract with
the ' solicitor’s office regarding a plea offer,
“which was not enforced.

An evidentiary- heeirir%ig into the matter was convened Qn‘Novgmber 9, 2012, at the
Spartanburg County Courthoj‘use before the undersigned. Applicaﬁt was present at the hearing
and represented by Jonathaﬁ C. Bonds, Esquire. Suzanne H. White, Esquire, of the South
Carolina Attofne'y General's Office, represented Respondent. Following the hearing, Applicant‘s

PCR application was denied and dismissed by written order filed January 18,2013. -




- Applicant filed a timely notice of appeal. Robert M. ifa&iii?ﬁ&uire of the'Ofﬁce of -

Appellate Defense, filed a Petition for- Writ of Certiorari pursuant to Johnson v. State, 294 S.C.

310, 364. S.E.2d 201 (1988). The Supreme Court of South Carolina denied the petmon by wrrtten

order dated" August 21 2014. The Remittitur was returned to the C1rcu1t Court on September 8,
2014,
II.

- Rule 60(b)(3); SCRCP,' provides that the Court may relieve a party from a final judgment ’
based upon “fraud, mrsrepresentatlon or other misconduict of an adverse party[.]” Rule 60(b)(5),
SCRCP; provides that the Court may relleve a party from a final judgment where “the Judgment
has been satrsﬁed released, or drscharged ora pl'lOI‘ judgment upon Whlch 1t is based has been
reversed -or otherwise. vacated, or it is no longer ‘equitable that the Judgment should have
prospective application.” In a motion seeking relief pursuant to Rule 60(b), SCRCP, the movant
has the burden of presenting evidence, usually provided by affidavits, proving the facts essential
to entitle him to relief. Bowers v. Bowers, 304 S.C. 65, 403 S:E:2d 127 (Ct. “App. 1991) Also

relief under Rule 60(b), SCRCP, requires the existence of a meritorious deferise. See M1tchell ‘

Supply Co. v. Gaffney, 297 S.C. 160, 375 S.E.2d 321 (Ct. App. 1988). -
I

As a threshold matter, Respondent submits that Applicant’s motion must be denied
because of Applicarit’s 'failure to timely file his Inotion. South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 60(b)(5) states: “The motion shall be made within a reaSOnable time, and for reasons (1),
(2), and (3) not more than one year after the judgment, order, or proceeding was entered or

taken.” The order upon which the current motion is made was executed on January 16, 2013, by _

the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, II, and filed January 18, 2013. Applicant was served with the
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order on Janua{y}_z 2013 The State submits thaf Apphcant s motion was not filed within a
reasonable time as mandated bLI_‘{___ulg wSCRCP, nor was it filed within one year of entry of
le‘g:rlsezﬂ_t;Applicmt’e motion w;as filed three years beyond the entry of the order that is the
subject of this motion. Therefore, Applicant’s motion is untimely and must be denied and

dismissed.

Iv.
J
Applicant's allegations ire also without merit. Applicant alleges his plea counsel

prevented him from fully and fai}'ly pfesenting his case. He alleges that an offer was made to him
on October 8, 2009, that his plea counsel did not inferm him of. Applicant also alleges plea
counsel had a:conﬂict of interest and that he failed to argue or advise him that the charges
constifuted a spree. Applicanti also alleges his sentence was unconstitutionally enhanced.

| . .
Specifically, Applicant alleges his prior forgery conviction was more than ten years old, and he
was never informed that the offe}nses were charged as third or subsequent or that he could receive
consecutive sentences. He stateé he received no benefit from pleading guilty and alleges that he

could have received less time if he had gone to trial.
Respondent submits Applicant makes no specific allegations of any mistake,
inadvertence, surprise, or excuséble neglect that would entitle him to relief. Second, there are no

allegatxons of any "newly dlscovered“ evidence is or whether the evidence meets the require-

‘ments of aﬁer-dlscovered ev1dence Th1rd Apphcant makes no speclﬁc allegatlons of fraud,

|
misrepresentation, or other mifsconduct that would entitle him to relief. Fourth, Applicant’s
i .

Motion makes no mention of the Order being void. Finally, Applicant makes no allegation that

supports relief under Rule 60(b)(5), SCRCP. Rule 60(b) does not provide a mechanism to set ’
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aside a eriminal conviction because it is a rule of civil procedure. Therefore, Rule 60(b) is not the
proper vehicle to challenge the validity of Applicaﬁt’s conviction.

~ In addition, Applicant cannot use Rule 60(b) to re-litigate issues that have already been

adjudieated in prior civil actions, All ‘of Applicant’s allegatlons either have been or could have
been addressed in his prior PCR action challenging his guilty plea. All arguments, with the
exception of his argument that the charges constituted a spree, were raised to the PCR judge and
ruled on in the order dismissing Applicant's PCR application. See Foran v. USAA Casualty Ins.
Co,, 311 S.C. 189, 427 S.E.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993) (holding a final judgment on the merits in a
prior action bars subsequent consideration of those issues in a new action). Since, in his PCR
action, Applicant failed to raise the argument that plea counsel should have argued or advised
him that his charges could have constituted a spree, the Court did not address the issue in its
order, and Applicant cannot now raise the issue as a ground for relief. See id. (holding res
Judicata also bars any issues that could have been raised in the former action).

Accordingly, Applicant has failed to present evidence proving the facts essentlal to

entitle him to relief, Therefore this Motion should be denied and dismissed. Bowers, 304 S.C.

65,403 S.E.2d 127.
V.
WHEREFORE, having made its Return to the Motion, Respondent requests that the relief

requested in the Motion be denied and that the Motion be dismissed.
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BY:

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W, McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOHANNA VALENZUELA
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

ALICIA A. OLIVE
Assibtfnt Attorney Gm?leral

AL / L
ATTORNEYS roxi‘REspo\xDENT
Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

(803) 734-3737
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

) FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

Jeffrey Eugene Jetér, #131471, ) C/A No.: 2011-CP-42-1967

)

Applicant, ) RETURN TO RULE 60(b) MOTION FOR

) RELIEF FROM ORDER OF DISMISSAL
v. )
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )

)

This matter comes before the Court by way of Applicant's Motion for Relief From Judgment

or Order Pursﬁant to Rule 60(b), S-CRCP, filed February 22, 2016 and June 14, 2016.
Respondent would submit the following:

L

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant

to orders of commitment of the Spartanburg County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at

the March 2009 term of the Spartanburg County Grand Jury for five counts of forgery less than

$5,000 (09-GS-42-1413, -1414, -1415, -1416, and -1802), two counts of receiving stolen goods

(09-GS-42-1419, and -1420), and obtaining money by false pretenses (09—GS-42-1421). He was

subsequently indicted in October 2010 for two counts of petit larceny — 3 or subsequent (10-

GS-42-5616, and -5617). He was represented by James A. Cheek, Esquire. On October 28,

2010, Applicant pleaded guilty as indicted. The Honorable Roger L Couch sentenced Applicant

to confinement for concurrent terms of ten years for one count of forgery (09-1802), obtaining

money by false pretenses, petit larceny, and both counts of receiving stolen goods. Judge Couch

also sentenced Applicant to ten years for the four remaining forgery charges, to be served -

consecutively to the other sentences and Applicant's probation revocation, for an aggregate
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sentence of forty years. Applicant filed a pro se Motion for Resentencing. Following a hearing,

|

Judge Couch denied the motion on December 17, 2010. A timely notice of appeal was filed, but

the South Carolina Court of App!eals dismissed the appeal on December 2, 2010, for a failure to

|

demonstrate any issues preserved for appellate review. The Remittitur was returned on

December 21, 2010. i
1
Applicant then filed an A%xpplication for Post-Conviction Relief (PCR) on May 2, 2011.

Respondent made its Return on May 2, 2012. In his Application, Applicant alleged that he is
being held in custody unlawfully|for the following reasons:
|

1. . Ineffective assistance of counsel, in that;

a. A conflict of interest existed because Counsel
(Jame§ Cheek) is associated with the
Sparta‘nburg Community Memorial Committee,
which | was a victim in the case and Clay Allen
insured Applicant that James Cheek would not

have ahﬁhing to do with his case,

b. .Appliéant never received a copy of his
discowﬁery materials, :

c. Counsel failed to object to the excessive
sentence give by the Court when it exceeded the
maximum authorized by law,

d. Counsfel failed to file a Motion to withdraw
guilty plea when the court failed to follow the
State’s recommendation,

e. Appliémt signed a legally binding contract with
the solicitor’s office regarding a plea offer,
which was not enforced.

An evidentiary hearing /into the matter was convened on November 9, 2012, at the
Spartanburg County Courthousej: before the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, II. Applicant was present

at the hearing and represented by Jonathan C. Bonds, Esquire. Suzanne H. White, Esquire, of the
\

South Carolina Attorney General's Office, represented Respondent. Following the hearing, Judge

Hayes denied and dismissed ijpplicant's PCR application by written order filed January 18,

2013.
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Applicant filed a timely notice of appeal. Robert M. Pachak, Esquire, of the Office of

Appellate Defense, filed a Petition for Writ of Certiorari pursuant to Johnson v. State, 294 S.C.

310, 364 S.E.2d 201 (1988). The Supreme Court of South Carolina denied the petition by written
order dated August 21, 2014. The Remittitur was returned to the Circuit Court on September 8,
2014,
IL

Rule 60(b)(3), SCRCP, provides that the Court may relieve a party from a final judgment
based upon “fraud, misrepresentation, or other misconduct of an adverse party[.]” Rule 60(b)(5),
SCRCP, provides that the Court may relieve a party from a final judgment where “the judgment
has been satisfied, released, or discharged, or a prior judgment upon which it is based has been
reversed or otherwise vacated, or it is no longer equitable that the judgment should have
prospective application.” In a motion seeking relief pursuant to Rule 60(b), SCRCP, the movant
has the burdeh of presenting evidence, ﬁsually provided by affidavits, proving the facts essential

to entitle him to relief. Bowers v. Bowers, 304 S.C. 65, 403 S.E.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1991). Also,

relief under Rule 60(b), SCRCP, requires the existence of a meritorious defense. See Mitchell
Supply Co. v. Gaffney, 297 S.C. 160, 375 S.E.2d 321 (Ct. App. 1988).
III,

As a threshold matter, Respondent submits that Applicant’s motion must be denied
because of Applicant’s failure to timely file his fnotion. South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 60(b)(5) states: “The motion shall be made within a reasonable time, and for reasons (1),
(2), and (3) not more than one year after the judgment, ordér, or proceeding was entered or
taken.” The order upon which the current motion is made was executed on January 16, 2013, by

the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, II, and filed January 18, 2013. Applicant was served with the
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|
|
i

order on January 22, 2013. The State submits that Applicant’s motion was not filed within a

reasonable time as mandated by I}(ule 60(b), SCRCP, nor was it filed within one year of entry of
|

judgment. Applicant’s motion w:as filed three years beyond the entry of the order that is the

subject of this motion. Therefo:re, Applicant’s motion is untimely and must be denied and
dismissed. |
\

IvV.

|
Applicant's allegations ?re also without merit. Applicant alleges his plea counsel

prevented him from fully and fairly presenting his case. He alleges that an offer was made to him

on October 8, 2009, that his plea counsel did not inform him of. Applicant also alleges plea
|

counsel had a conflict of interest and that he failed to argue or advise him that the charges

constituted a spree. Applicant{ also alleges his sentence was unconstitutionally enhanced.

Specifically, Applicant alleges h:is prior forgery conviction was more than ten years old, and he

\
was never informed that the offenses were charged as third or subsequent or that he could receive

consecutive sentences. He states he received no benefit from pleading guilty and alleges that he
could have received less time if he had gone to trial.
1
Respondent submits Applicant makes no specific allegations of any mistake,

inadvertence, surprise, or excuséble neglect that would entitle him to relief. Second, there are no

|
allegations of any "newly discovered" evidence is or whether the evidence meets the require-

ments of after-discovered evidence. Third, Applicant makes no specific allegations of fraud,

misrepresentation, or other misconduct that would entitle him to relief. Fourth, Applicant’s
| .

Motion makes no mention of tﬂe Order being void. Finally, Applicant makes no allegation that
‘ .

supports relief under Rule 60(6)(5), SCRCP. Rule 60(b) does not provide a mechanism to set
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aside a criminal conviction because it is a rule of civil procedure. Therefore, Rule 60(b) is not the
proper vehicle to challenge the validity of Applicant’s conviction.

In addition, Applicant cannot use Rule 60(b) to re-litigate issues that have already been
adjudicated in prior civil actions. All of Applicant’s allegations either have been or could have
been addressed in his prior PCR action challenging his guilty plea. All arguments, with the
exception of his argument that the charges constituted a spree, were raised to the PCR judge and
ruled on in the ’order dismissing Applicant's PCR application. See Foran v. USAA Casualty Ins.
Co., 311 S.C. 189, 427 S.E.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993) (holding a final judgment on the merits in a
prior action bars subsequent consideration of those issues in a new action). Since, in his PCR
action, Applicant failed to raise the argument that plea counsel should have argued or advised
him that his charges could have constituted a spree, the Court did not address the issue in its
order, and Applicant cannot now raise the issue as a ground for relief. See id. (holding res
Judicata also bars any issues that could have been raised in the former action).

Accordingly, Applicant has failed to present evidence proving the facts essential to
entitle him to relief, Therefore, this Motion should be denied and dismissed. Bowers, 304 S.C.
65, 403 S.E.2d 127.

V.
WHEREFORE, having made its Return to the Motion, Respondent requests that the relief

requested in the Motion be denied and that the Motion be dismissed.
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Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General- -

JOHANNA VALENZUELA
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

ALICIA A. OLIVE
Assistant Attorney General

A
] (/i
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3737
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STATE OP SOUTH CAROLINA '

Rés“pdnd_ent.

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
’ ) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) :
»wlfx.leffrey Eugene Jeter #131471 ) 201 l-CP-42-'l_;967 ‘ .7
Aplp:lz,rcant, )
i )
VS. } R
, . S ) ORDER
State of South Carolina,’ ) ’

: - )
)
)

ThlS matter comes before the Court by way of Appheant s pro se document titled
“Motlon to Alter/Amend and Reconsrder Judgment Pursuant to: Rule(s) 52(b) and 59(e), .

5 SCRCrv p. The Respondent made its Return to. tl‘lIS Motlon on December 6 2016

N N =

o on October 31 2016 Based upon careful recon51derat10n of all the ev1dence in this case and

= ‘k upon full con51derat10n of Apphcant s response and objechons, thIS Court is not persuaded to

oA alter or. amend the Judgment Th]S Court further fi nds that oral argument would not ald in the |

reconsrderalron of the orlgmal Judgmcnt Therefore, this Court finds that the orlgmal Order

Denymg Appllcant s 60(b) SCRCP Motron Wh.lCh was s1gned and then ﬁled October 31 2016

- shall stand as it was wrltten

AND IT IS SO ORDERED thls l 2

' ¥, South Carolina

0s6 WY 61 230910
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Jrder. Denymg lAppllcant s 60(b) SCRCP Motron in thls matter was sxgned by me -




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE SHPREME:-COURT & .

Appeal from Spartanburg County
Court of Common Pleas

J. Mark Hayes, III, Presiding

Jeffrey E. Jeter ) C/A No.2011-CP-42~1967
Appellant, )
-vs-— ) NOTICE OF APPEAL
State of South Carolina )
Respondent, )

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, above captioned Appellant, Jeffrey E.
Jeter appeals the Order of dismissal that was entered in the abo-

ve captioned on October 31, 2016. Appellant filed a Rule 52(b) &
59(e), SCRCP motion that was denied December 13, 2016 by the Hon-

orable J. Mark Hayes, III, circuit court judge.

A copy of [both] Orders are attached hereto.

Respectfully Submitted,

/S/M
Jef¥rey E. Jater

Appellant, pro-se




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREHL. COUREs; "

Appeal from Spartanburg County
Court of Common Pleas
C/A No.2011-CP-42-1967

J. Mark Hayes, III, Presiding

Jeffrey E. Jeter -—- Appellant,
—vs—~
State of South Carolina —- Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies he has served a true and cor-—-
rect copy of the enclosed Notice of Appeal on the Respondent, Mr.
Donald J. Zelenka, Assistant Attorney General, P.0. Box 11549,
Columbia, SC. 29211. This being done by placing the aforesaid in
a properly addressed, first-class postage affixed @envelope and
placed in the U.S. Mail this day of January 2017.

Sworn to and Subscribed Before Me Respectfully Submitted,

/

this ifﬁ day of January 2017. /S/§E§§§Ef % NBAGN
. X JefX¥rey X. Jeter

_éi¥%?¢ 72 572MA/ZS;ZJ Appellant, pro-se

NOT /PU“B’LIC’ e

MY COMM. EXPIRES /.97 24,

cc/file
cc/Daniel Shearouse, Clerk
cc/Donald J. Zelenka




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
)
Jeffrey Eugene Jeter, #131471, ) 2011-CP-42-1967
)
Applicant, )
- )
V.. ) RETURN TO APPLICANT'’S
) MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND
State of South Carolina, - ) ORDER DENYING 60(B) MOTION
)
‘Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of the Applicant's pro se Motion to Alter or
Amend pursuant to Rule 59(e), and Rule 52(b), SCRCP, in which he asks the Court to alter or
amend its Order dismissing his Rule 60(b), SCRCP Motion. The Respondent (the State) would
submit the following:

L.

The Respondent submits that the Order Denying Applicant’s Rule 60(b), SCRCP Motion
of the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, 11, dated October 31, 2016, contains the findings of facts and
conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003), and Rule 52(a) SCRCP.

See also, McCray v. State, 305 S.C. 329, 408 S.E.2d 241 (1991).

I1.
Respondent submits Applicant’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment should be denied.
Applicant is not requesting either an alteration or amendment to the order. Rather, Applicant is

asking the Court to reverse its decision. Such a request is more properly addressed through the

appellate process. See Wilder Corp. v. Wilke, 330 S.C. 71, 77, 497 S.E.2d 731, 734 (1998)

(noting the proper use of a Rule 59(¢) motion is to preserve issues raised to but not ruled upon by

the trial court).

Page 1 of 2




Furthermore, the arguments Applicant sets forth in his motion to alter or aniend are either

the same a$ those presented in his 60(b) Motion and have already been reviewed and ruled upon

by this Court in its Order of Dismissal of Applicant’s Post-Conviction Relief Application and the

Order Denying Applicant’s 60(b), SCRCP Motion.

Iv.

WHEREFORE, ‘having made its Return to the motion, the State requests that the relief

requested in the Motion be denied-and that said Motion be dismissed.

December = 206

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT BOLCHOZ
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOHANNA C. VALENZUELA.
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

CAITLIN B. HASTINGS
Assistant Attorney General

; “ .S
ol 57T

#TTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549

Columbia, SC 29211

(803) 734-3737
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
‘COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
)
) 2011-CP-42-1967
JEFFREY EUGENE JETER, #131471, )
)
Applicant, )
)
Vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)]
Respondent. )
)
1. I'am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.
2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that

this is a proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return to Applicant’s Motion to Alter or Amend
Order Denying 60(b) Motion on the above-captioned matter on the following person by
depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Jeffrey Eugene Jeter, #131471
Perry Correctional Institution
430 Qaklawn Road

Pelzer, SC 29669

DATED this 7" day of December, 2016.

@Q\‘\L‘\ Jr&@wwﬁ:”\/

Ashley Hawofthl, Legal Assistant
For Respondert




STATE OF S0ufld CARULIxA
CoulnlyY. OF SrPARKTANBURG

IN dE COuRI OF COMwON" PLEAS

C/4 No.2011-CP-42-1907

HW

8 HV 0€ AON 910

Jeffrey r.. Jeter —— Petitioner, S

-y S—

BN ATED

{
9SG

State of south Carolinaga —-—- Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ne undersigned hereby ccertifies he nas served a true and cor-
rect copy of the enclosed sotion to alter/amend and reconsider
P.0, Box 11549,

Assistant Attorney General, Alicia A. Olive,
5C. 29211, Ly placing tne aforesaid in a properly addr-

on
postage affixed envelope and placed in the U.d

Columbia,
essed, first-class
sail tinis g day of November 2ulo.

Respectfully Subii;}ed,
sworn to and Subscribed before use TEVAN i X ;; ’
JetMrey b, Jater

tnis 234 day of &sovember, 2Ul0 -
S#,/ Petitioner, pro-se

70&nm ¢ Wi ko

.\«U'I'A:{Y/PUBLIC

uy Comm. Expires { 23 3o2)




STATE OF SouUTi CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

C/A No.2011-(GS-42-1967

Jeffrey E. Jeter -- Petitioner, X 8 @
- [ S N
o
m < -
(] ro
~
X
o -
-ys— L =X
=
m T
< o
[~ 21 -

State of South Carolina -~ Respondent,

1

MOTION TO ALTER/AMEND AND

RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO:
RULE(S) 52(b) and 59(e), SCRCiv,.P

.
Jeffrey £, Jeter
SCDC§ 131471
Perry Corr. Inst,

430 Oaklawn Rd.
Pelzer, SC. 29469

Petitioner, pro-se




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF CO®siON PLEAS

CUOUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Jeffrey E, Jeter )] C/A N0O.2011-42-1967
Petitioner, )
—vs- ) MOTION TO ALTER/AMEND AND
>tate of South Carolina ) RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT
Respondent, ) T0: RULE(S) 52(b); 59(e), SCRCiv.F
)
.
INTRODUCTION :

COMES NOW, above captioned Applicant Jeffrey £. Jette

e -

145404 W
Wd 62 AON 910
1

se, (hereafter "Petitioner™), respectfully moving this Ho%@ra

X

-~ . . : -~ e
Court to alter/amend and reconsider judgment that was entéﬁed'un;
-

the above captioned case number October 31, 2016 pursuant to Rul-= -

3¢

e(s) 52(b) and 59 (e) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Proce—
dure. Petitioner received the Order November lﬁL, 2016 via insti-
tutional legal mail. See attached copy-of envelope.

In support of this request the Petitioner would respectfully
show unto this Court the following:

(1). Petitioner was indicted during the riarch term of the Sp-
artanburg County Grand‘Jury for five (5) counts of forgery less
$5,000 (09-GS-42~1413; 1414; 1415; 1416 and 1802).

(2). Petitioner was subsequently indicted in October 2010 for
two (2) counts of petit larceny =-- 3rd or subsequent (2010-GS—42-

Svlo, and 5617).




(3). On October 28, 2010 Petitioner entered a plea of guilty

as indicted and Judge Couch Sentenced Petitioner to concurrent

terms of ten years for one count of forgery (09-1802), obtaining

tioney under false pretenses, petit larcery, and both counts of

receiving stolen good. Judge Couch also sentenced Petitioner to

10 years for the remaining forgery charges, to be served consecuy-—

tively to the other charges and the probation revocation, for an

aggregate sentence of forty years.

(4). Petitioner agrees with the remaining procedural _history

set forth in this Court's QOrder. However, Petitioner submits that

{/

[ -
after the procedural realms he filed the instant Rule 60(&1(32; '?:j

-— =
SCRCP motion, which provides that the Court may relieve g arty
N .
from a final judgment based on "fraud, misrepresentation, qg ot~
-~ -
> =
er misconduct of an adverse party[.]" g} -
= &
rn

(5). Petitioner would submit that in denying Petitioner'sg RQ%
le 60(b)(3) motion, the Court has inadvertently or mistakenly re-
lies on Rule 6U(b)(5). Petitioner would respectfully point out to
this Court that due to the fact the seatencing court handed down
@ sentence on the five (5) forgery offenses based on the Court's
own enhancement on those charges that renders the judgment [void)
» and that enhancement was based on the solicitor's misrepresent-
ation during the plea coclloguy., id, infra.

(6). Petitioner was indicted on five (5) counts of forgery
less than $5,000. See attached exhibit (A)(09-GS~1413, App.157-58
dJ(UY-G8=42-1414, App.159—60)(09—08—42—1415, App.161-62),(09~GS-42
-l410, App.163—u4),(09—88—42-1802, App.165-66). A stringent revi-
ew of exhibit (A) Supports Petitioner's position that he was not

indicted for any [3rd or subsequent forgeryland therefore the




Court was without authority of law to

"enhance" or "sentence" Pe-—
titioner as such.

(7).

The "fraud and misrepresentation” transpired through the

solicitor's statements to the plea/sentencing judge as was recor-—
ded:

Solicitor Kendall: You Honor, before the Court is
“ar. Jeffrey Jeter on indictment 09-1802, 09-1414

09-1413, Those are four for forgeries over $5,000
all third or subsequents.

U9-1419, receiving stolen goods under $1,000.

J9~1415, an additional forgery.

US-1420, receiving stolen goods $1,000 to $5,000. =2 ‘i_
= E
obtaininyg property by false pretenses under indiﬁg E o
ctment 09-1421. T =
MmN .
e . ¢ W :
Forgery under $5,000 on indictment 09-1416. — o
I >
g =
A petty larceny under indictment of 10-506l6. ?E .
™ N
A petty larceny under indictment lu=-5017. ~< &

BEach of these, Your Honor, are third and subsegu-
ent offenses.

App.lé, L.1u=-23

Petitioner would sub

mit that the [only] offenses that were

indicted as 3rd and subsequent was the above listed two (2) petit
larcencies, as correctly cited in this Court's Order at page 1.
The solicitor. above n

LIt

isrepresented to the Ssentencing

court
tnat the fgg: forgeries were over 55,000, when in fact a stringe-~
nt review of attacned exhibit.(A) is replete, Petitioner was not
indicted for any forgery offense over $5,000,

nor was he ever in-
dicted oy a grand Jury for a [third or subsequent] forgery

and
therefore the sentencinyg

Court was without authority to

"enhance"
the forgeries as thirg and subsequent offenses.

Id (emphasis),

W




(3). The solicitor further stated:

dr. Jeter pleads to five counts of forgery and two
€ounts of petit larceny to run concurrently with
each other ang with his probation violation for
—= additionally that “Ar. Jeter plead to one count
of obtaining goods by false pretenses, and two
counts of receiving stolen goods with a recommend-~
ation of 3 consecutive ternm
to five years of Probation with Testitution. The
remaining three charges will bpe dismissed in this
incident/

App.17, L.b-14

1

(9). These underlying facts rebut this Court*s~order that St
. 3 =

- ?_ '-l_ .-

ates: "Applicant maxes no specific allegations of fraud misrggre&r“

T =
Lo
sentation or other misconduct that would entitled him to g¥lqg?. o
. . ) ' . m w
This Court's Order at 4, also see 1(7), supra. g; =
< :
(1U). Petitioner submits that based on the solicitor! isgre-
m

presentation to the Sentencing court that Petitioner was iﬁﬂiégid.n
for {third and Subsequent forgeries over $5,000] allowed the cou-
rt to "somehow" openly enhance the toryeries without presentation
to a grand jury for such consideration of said offenses.

(11). Petitioner contends the Court lacked authority and jur-
isdiction to enhance the forgeries and Ssentence Petitioner as
third and subsequent, as Petitioner was never indicted as such.
See exhibit(s) (A). Issues related to subject matter Jurisdiction.
can be raised at an; time. Carter v. State, 329 S.C. 355, 495 S.E
2d 7735 (1998), accord State v, Funderburk, 259 §.cC. 2506, 191 S.E.
2d 520 (1972),

(12). In the instant matter the solicitor misrepresented to

the court that Petitioner was charged with third and subsequent

forgeries over $5,000, thus constituting fraud as well changing

the nature of the offenses for which Petitioner was actually ind-

icted., See exhibit (A).




(13). The sentence pronounced here exceeds the statutory max-
imum and was contrary to legislative intent, in violation of the
Sixth Amendment rights to trial by jury and effective assistance
of counsel; the Eighth Amendment pronibition against excessive
sentences and cruel and unusual punishment; and the Fourteenth
Amendaent Due Process Clause.

The sentencing judge exceeding the statutory sentencing sche-

me for the five forgeries under $3,000 was in violation of the

£ighth Amendment's prohibition against cruel and unusual punishm—

ent and excessive sentence, Solem v, Hdelm, 463 U.S. 277 QiQS%g RES

H o )
and the 3ixth and Fourteenth Amendment rights to a trial By iZryow
- L.

S

: 3
.See Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000); Blakely g‘,} WS- o
— _ s o
hington, u.s. » 124 5.Ct, 2531 (2004); and Cunninghamgg. R~
‘ X
lifornia, u.s. » 127 S.Ct. 856 (2007). o, o
-2 o

The relevant Statutory wmaximum for Apprendi purposes is the
maximum a judge may impose based soley on the facts reflected in
a jury's vérdict. The underlying facts must be placed im an indi-
Ctment and agreed upon by a grand Jury. In the instant case the
grand jury never indicted Petitioner for a [third or subsequent
forgery over $5,000] as portrayed to the court by the solicitor,
See W7 and exhihi: (A):

Indeed, the Framer's paradignm for criminatl justice is the conm-
mon-law ideal of limited staté péwer accoaplished by strict div-
ision of authority between legislative and judge.

(l14)., Petitianer submits tne sentencing court was without au-
thority to enhance the five forgeries to forgeries over $5,000,
and sentence Petitioner for the forgeries as [third and subseque-

nt] since the grand Jury did not indict Petitioner as such,.




(15). Here the court sentenced Petitioner to 1l0-years for ea-
ch forgery, i.e. an aggregate &40-years due to the solicitor's mi-
srepresentation and or fraud that Petitioner was charged with fo-
rgery over $5,000 and further as a third and subsequent. See {7,
supra, when Petitioner was only indicted for forgery under $5,000
, see exhibit (A). The prejudice incurred is forgery under $5,000
only carries the penalty of 5-years and forgery over 35,000 carr-
ies lU-years. Thus the maximum Petitioner could have received ev-
en [if] the judge didn't honor the recommendation is an aggregate
20-years rather than tne 40-years Petitioner received.

(16). The effect of the judgment of an unauthorized s

is thus stated in 21 Am Jur.2d, Criminal Law, Section 535

A judgment by a court in a criminal case must
conform strictly to the statute, and any var-
iation from it's provisions, either in chara-
cter or the extent of punishment inflicted,
renders the judgment void. A statute which
creates an offense and prescribes a special
form of punishment exclufeds] any different
or additional punishment.

See., State v. Jdoore, 255 S.E.2d at 499 (1979)(internal citations

omitted). The judyment in the instant matter is [VOID].

CONCLUSION
WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing Petitioner respectfully ask
s this ionorable Court alter/amend and reconsider it's Order that

was entered in the above captioned.

Respectfully Submitted,

/S/ AN K VN \-&L
A Y W N
Jeffrey Jeter

Petitioner, pro-se
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! STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA ) INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) |

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on HAR Zﬁ K

Grand Jurars of Spartanburg Counly present upon their oath:

FORGERY < $5,000

That the defendant, Jeffrey Jeter, did in Spartanburg County on or about Aprit 4,
2008, knowingly and with the intent to defraud: (1) falsely make, forge, counterfeit, cause
or procure to be falsely made, forged, or willfully act or assist in t_he false making, forging
or counterfeiting of any writing or instrument of writing; and/or (2) ulter or publish as true
any false, forged, or counterfeited writing or instrument of writing; and/or (3) willingly act
or assist in any of the above activities, said writing or instrument of writing being: that the
defendant did forge and publish as true a check, number 292747, in_the amount of
$350.00 knowing the document to be forged and or the purpose of abtaining value or
benefit from the forged document, in violation of §16-13-10(B)(2), THE CODE OF LAWS
OF ‘SOUTH CAROLINA (1976), as amended.

Against the peace and cignity of the Stale, and contrary (o the statule in such case

made and provided, . LO
| ‘4\4( 4

A",‘;ISXE‘ANT [ICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
)

INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

AR TR 700

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on _

N _ ., ihe

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their cath:

FORGERY < $5,000

That the defendant, Jeffrey Jeter, did in Spartanburg County on or ébout' Apr‘xl.3,
2008, knawingly and with the intent to defraud: (1) falsely make, forge, counterfeit, caQse
or procure to be falsely made, forged, or witlfully act or assist in the false making, forging
or counterfeiting of any writing or instrument of writing; and/or (2) utter or publish as true
any false, forged, or counterfeited writing or instrument of writing; and/or (3) willingly -act
or assist in any of the above activities, said writing or instrument of writing being: that the

defendant did forge and publish as true a check, number 292745, in the amount of

$275.85 knowing the “document to be forged and for the purpose of obtaining value or

benefit from the forged document, in violation of §16-13-10(B)2), THE CODE OF LAWS
OF SOUTH CAROLINA (13976), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the Stale, and contrary to the statute in such case

, \

ASSISYANT so xmoR

made and provided.
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The State of South Carolina
County of Spartanburg

Trey Gowdy, Soljcitor
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Jeffrey Jeter
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STATE oF SOUTH'CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT

COUNTY oF SPARTANBURG )

e Al-a - Court—of GehéraiSeséidhs, convened cn —_— MAR 262008 . the
Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath: A

FORGERY < $5,000

That the defendant, Jeffrey Jeter dig in Spa‘rtanburg County on or gbout June 25,
2008, knowingly and with the intent 1o defraud: (1) faisely make, forge, counterfe;t
Qr procure ta be falsely made, forged, or willfully act or gssist in the faise makin

- Or counterfeiting of any writing or instrument of writing; andior (2")' utter or publish as true

any false, forged, or counterfeited writing or instrument of writing; and/or (3) willingly act

or assist in any of the above activities, said writing or instrument of writing being: Check

No. 1585, in the amount of $.800.00‘ 0N an account belonging to the victim Spartanburg

Community Memoriaj Committee, in violation of §'16«13-10(B)(2), THE CODE OF LAWS
OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1976), as amended

N|

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

Made and Frovided,

o toiging
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT:

COUNTY OF SPARTANBU RG )

‘ MAR 26 7i09
Al a Court of General Sessicns, convened on

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath:

FORGERY < $5,000

That the defendant, Jeffrey Jeter, did in Spartanburg County on or about June 25,
2008, knowingly and with the intent to defraud: (1} falsely make, forge, counterfeit, cause
or prdcure to be falsely made, forged, or willfully act or assist in the false makin’g, forging
or 6ounterfeiting of any writing or instrument of wiriting; and/or (2) utter or publish as true
any false, forged, or counterfeited writing or instrument of writing; and/or (3) willingly act
or assist in any of the above activities, said writing or instrument of writing being: Check
No. 1533, in the amount of $800.00, on an account belonging to the victim Spartanburg
Community Memorial Committee, in violation of §16-13-10(B)(2), THE CODE OF LAWS

OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1876), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the Stale, and corirary lo the stalute in such case

made and providad. \
R Y Ere

/AZSSIS\Y‘AN'L‘E%;C.{TCR - Neenudi




] WITNESSES | i 5425 (402

|
4 ; . : . The Stafe of South Carofinz
—— ' County of Spartanburg
27 =g ; ; Trey Gowdy, Sclicitor
—_— o PO, i

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

MAR 30200
= : - TERM
CARREST WARRANT NUMBER ——e
M111661
‘ THE STATE
, Vs,
|
ACTION OF GRAND JURY .
‘ e ] 4 A x> = =
0 I Szé,z 7 Jefirey Jater Z :_,; '
: ' ] . ' ; B
g%ﬁx ‘ 5 %
O‘('?:‘j B & g ' =X =
{Date; :g@fg’ ! g o
I ¥ ¥ on
| X . [P0 g
: indictment for
| - { FORGERY < $5,000
| 4~ FROEXED , cod .
= —ﬁ___,,_ SC 2 16-13-10 (B) {2)
.| 5 CHECREDWASRANTS o : .. CDRCode: 2477
ForefeGErELPSHAvTysE £ T Class Feur
Date; 7D : i : T
" gemeree | Compute —_—




14}

WYLIE

\

| —
A

ey B’ ’

STATE OF 50UTH CARGLINA ) INDICTMENT
COLINTY OF SPARTANBURG )

At a Court of Genaral Sessions, convenad on @Ag & 7“”5 . the

Grand Jurars of Spartanburg County Pressnl upon their cath:

FORGERY < $5.000 | )

That the defendant, Jeffrey ater, did In Spartanburg County an or abouyt
Saptembar 7, 2008, knowingly and with the Intent to defraug: (1) falsely make, forge, -
countarfalt, causa o procure to be falsely made, forged, or willfully act or asgist the

Value or hanafit from the forgad dotument, in violation of §16-13-10_(B)(2), THE CODE
OF LAWS OF SQOUTH CARQLINA {(1976), as gmended,

Against the peace ang dignity of the Stale, and conlrary to the statute in such gese

Made and providad.




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMsiON PLEAS

T 777 7 COUNTY OF TSPARTANBURG ) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
“Jeffrey E. Jeter ) C/A NO.2011-42~1967
Petitioner, )
—vs- ) MOTION TO ALTER/AMEND AND
sState of South Carolina ) RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT

Respondent, ) TO: RULE(S) 52(b); 59(e), SCRCiv.P
)

~y T

: x = =

. N o -

INTRODUCTION . o= o

<< .

o - I

COMES NOW, above captioned Applicant Jeffrey E. Jettegg p&g-

1

se, (hereafter "Petitioner"), respectfully moving this Ho%@rag%e:f

o

~ . . . ) — £ .
Lourt to alter/amend and reconsider Judgment that was entéqed'an;

I
- o -

the above captioned case number October 31, 2016 pursuant to Rul-~ .

e(s) 52(b) and 5Y (e) of the South Carolina Rules of Ci;il Proce~
dure. Petitioner received the Order November le, 2016 via insti-
tutional ‘legal mail. See attached copy of envelope.

In support of this reguest the Pétitioner would respectfully
Show unto tnis Court the following:

(1). Petitioner was indicted during the riarch term of the Sp-
artanburg County Grand Jﬁry for five (5) counts of forgery less
$5,000 (09-G5-42-1413; 1414; 1415; 1416 and 1302).

(2). Petitioner was subsequently indicted in October 2010 for

two (2) counts of petit larceny -- 3rd or subsequent (2010-GS—42—

5vlb, and 5617).



(37, OEﬂOctober 28,

~ concurrent
terms of tegp years for one count of forgery (09-1802), obtaining

Woney under false bretenses, petit larceny, ang both counts of

feceiving stolen goog. Judge Couch also Sentenced Petitionepr fg— o

‘IO"years'fdfmfhe remainiag forgery charges, to be served consecy-
tively to the other charges and the probation revocation, for an

‘aggregate sentence of forty years.

(4). Petitioner ausrees with the remaining Procedural history
S B

set forth in this Court's Order. However, Petitioner subdits that

(e

i

~~
after the procedural realms he filed the instant Rule 60(22(32;

vy
H

SCRCP motion, which provides that the Court may relieve a éiaéig 4
from a final Judgment based on "fraud, misrepresentation, §£Aofﬁ~ %_
er misconduct of ap adverse party[.]® ‘

(3). Petitioner would submit that in denying Petitioner

le 60(b)(3) motion, the Court has inadvertently or mistakenly re-

lies on Rule 60(b)(5). Petitioner would respectfully point out to

@ sentence on the five (5) torgery offenses based on the Court's
OwWn enhancement on those charges that renders the judgmwent [void)
y and that enhancement was based on the solicitor's misrepresent- '
ation during trhe élea colloguy. EQL iﬂﬁﬁi'
(0). Petitioner was indicted on fiye (5) counts of forgery
less than 35,000, See attached exhibit (A)(OQ—GS~1413, App.157-58
)(UQ—GS-42-1414, App.lSQ—OU)(09—68—42—1415, App.l161-62),(09~GS-42
-1l416, App.163-u4),(09—G8—42~1802, App.lo5-66), A stringgnt'revi—
ew of exhibit (A)-supports Petitioner's position that he was not

indicted for any [3rd or Subsequent forgeryland therefore the




Court was without authority of law to

"““titibﬁéflé§w§ﬁaﬁ}

"enhance" or "sentence'" }

(7). The “fraud and misrepresentation” transpired through the

solicitor's Statements to the plea/sentencing Judge as was recor-
ded:

Pe—

Solicitor Kendall: You Honor, before the Court is
dr. Jeffrey Jeter on in

dictment 09-1802, 09-1414
09-1413. Those are four for forgeries over $5,000
all third or subsequents.

-U9-1419, Teceiving stolen goods under $1,000.
Ju-1415

s an additional forgery.
D9-1420, receiving stolen goods $1,000 to 35,000,

=
S - G
obtaining broperty by false pretenses under indiﬁ% P
Ctment 09-1421., T o=
MmN .
.. . o [€n) S
Forgery under $5,0U0 on indictment 09~1416. - -
, . 5 =
A petty larceny under indictment of 10-5616, ?5 =
R
A petty larceny under indictment 1ly-50617. < &
Each of these, Your H

onor, are third and Subsequ-
ent offenses,

App.ld, L.1u-23
Petitioner would sub

mit that the [only] offenses that were

indicted as 3rd and subsequent was the above listed two (2) petit
larcencies, as correctly cited in this Court's Order at page 1,
The solicitor above misrepresented to the sentencing

court
tnat the four forgeries were over 55,000,

when in fact a stringe-
nt review of attac

ned exhibit - (A) is replete,

Petitioner
indicted for any forgery offense over $5,000,

was not
nor was he evér in-

dicted py a grand jury for a [third or subsequent] forgery and

therefore_the sentencing Court was without authority to

"enhance"
the forgeries as tnird and subsequent offenses.

Id (emphasis),

(954




(8). The solicitor further stated: 7 S L

dr, Jeter pleads to five counts of forgery ang two

Counts of petit larceny to run concurrently witp

each other ang with his probation violation for

- additionally that .ir. Jeter plead to one count :

of obtaining 800ds by false Pretenses, and —fyg— - o
copntswpf_Leceiwiﬂgmstvién’gbddé with a

recommend-—~

ation of g consecutive term of ten years Suspended
to five yearsg of probation with Testitution, The
Temaining three charges will be dismissed inp this
incident/

App.17, L.o-14

(9). These underlying facrg rebut this Court’s -order that St,-
~3 -
=

% »

1

"

- -

ates: "Applicant haKes no specific allegations of fraud 5§sr§greﬁﬂ”
P -

e B st |
Sentation or other misconduct that would entitled him to ™ litf

™ ™o i
VoL 1 > o (Ve '
This Court's Order at 4. also see 1(7), supra, ;; -
2 )
(1d). Petitioner Submits that baseq on the solicitor’%fmisqe— i
™ N

‘Presentation to the sentencing court that Petitioner was iﬁﬁic@bd<
for {third and Ssubsequent forgeries over $5,000] allowed the coy-
r't to "somehow" openly enhance the foryeries without bresentation

to a grand Jury for such consideration of said offenses,

third ang Subsequent, as Petitioner was never indicted as such

See exhibit(s) (A). Issues related to subject matrter Jurisdictio

el a

can be raised at any time. Carter v, State, 329 S.C. 355, 495 S.F

2d 7735 (199s), accord State v, Funderburk, 259 S.C. 256, 191 S.E.
2d 520 (1872).
(12), In the instant natter the solicitor misrepresented to

the court that Petitioner was charged with third and subsequent

forgeries over 5,000, thuys constituting fraud as well changing




(13). The sentence pronqunceﬁihere.exceeds'the statutory max-—

imum and was contrary to legisiative intent, in violation of the
Sixth Amendment rights to trial by jury and effective assistance

of counsel; the Eighth Amendment pronibition againstirexgessive e

~Sentences and €ruel énd;ﬂﬁusual punishment; and the Fourteenth

Amendment Duye Process Clause.

7 The Sentencing judge_exceeding the statutory sentehcing sche-
me for the five forgeries under $5,000 was in violation of thé
Eignti Amendment's prohibition against cruel angd unusual punispm-—

ent and excessive sentence, Solem v, Helam, 463 Uu.S. 277 (1983
=X

o
and the Sixtph and Fourteenth Amendment rights to a trial gy jgky'
oy 2

-0 b :
-See Apprendi v. yNey Jersey, 530 U.S. 456 (2000); Blakely g} MR- X

e )
nington, u.s. » 124 S.Ct, 2531 (2004); and Cunningham%@. R~

= -
lifornia, U.s. v 127 S.Ct. 856 (2007). - T
. -( m

, The relevant Statutory maximum for Apprendi burposes is the
maximum a Judge may impose based soley on the facts reflected in
a jury's vérdict. The underlying facts must be placed in an indi-
ctment and agreed>upon by a grand Jury, In the instant case the
srand jury pever indicted Petitioner for a [third or subsequent
forgery over $5,000] as portrayed to the court by the solicitor.

See 47 and exhibit (A).

Indeed, the Framer's paradign for ¢riminal justice is the com-

- mon~law ideal of limited state bower accomplished by strict divy-

ision of authority between legislative and judge.

(1a). Petitianer submits tnhne Sentencing court was without ay-
thqrity to enhance the five forgeries to forgeries over $5,00U.
and sentence Petitioner for the forge:ies as [third and subseque~

nt] since the 8rand jury did not indict Petitioner as such.

PN e

YR,



ch "

forgery, i.e. an aggregate 40-years due to the solicitor's mi—
srepresentation and or fraud that Petitioner was charged with fo-

rgery over 35,000 and further as a third and subsequent. See {7,

—— S P Ty -witen—etitioner—wasonly indicted for fof3eéry under $5,000

(15). Here the court sentenced Petitioner to 10-years for ea-

» see exhibit (A). The prejudice incurred is forgery

under $5,000
only carries the penalty of S-years and forgery over

$5,000 carr-
ies 1U~-years, Thus the maximum Petitioner could have

received ev-
en [1f] the judge didn't honor the recommendation is

an aggregate
20-years rather than the 40-years Petitioner received.

e~ 0
<z =
' i - A
(16). The effect of the judgment of an unauthorized salitegee
o ©
. o o X e ® =T
is thus stated in 21 Am Jur.2d, Criminal Law, Section 535m tg ¢
ca
L
A judgment by a court in a c¢riminal case must %; -
conform strictly to the statute, and any var- > -
iation from it's provisions, either in chara- ;; ;;
cter or the extent of punishment inflicted, < o
renders the judgment void. A statute

which
creates an offense and prescribes

a special
form of punishment exclufeds] any different
or additional punishment.,

See. State v. Jdoore, 255 $.E.2d at 499 (1979)(internal citations

omitted). The judyment in the instant matter is [VOID],

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing Petitioner respectfully ask

s this sdionorable Court alter/amend and reconsider it's Order that

was entered in the above captioned.

Respectfully Submicted,

TRONCOUTN
Jeffrey Jeter

Petitioner, pro-se




- Applicant sets forth in his motion o alter

~ and have already been revie’

~apviction Relief




STATE'OF SOUTH CAROLINA .. ) IN-THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MROL )

. . SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT”
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) |
| | ) g
~ Jeffrey Eugene Jeter, #131471, ) 2011-CP-42-1967 4
- ) ‘ e
e e SAPPHCAN ) e e
)
vs. _ i :
o | ) ORDER
State of South Carolina, )
: : )
Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of Applicant’s pro se document titled

“Motion to Alter/Amend and Reconsider Judgment Pursuant ‘to: Rule(s) 52(b) and 59(e),

SCRCiv.p.” The Respondent made its Return to this Mouon on Decernbel 6 2016

on October 31, 2016 _Based upon careful reconsideration of all the evidence in this case and
- upon full consideration of Applicant’s response and objections, this Court 1s not persuaded to

- alter or amend the Judgment Thls Court further fi nds that oral argument would not a1d in the

recon31derat10n of the or1g1nal Judgmcnt - Therefore, this Court finds that the original Order

Denying Applicant’s 60(b), SCRCP Motion, which was signed and then ﬁled October 31, 2016,

~ shall stand as it was written.

ANDITIS SO ORDERED this } 9\ da

0% :6 WY (€1 330910

| | 3/ Mark Hayes, II ‘_J
o e AR ASeventh Judicia)/Circuit ~ ‘
%&M&, South Carolina ' I

Pageﬁ of 1



i STATE-OF -SOUTH -CAROLINA— -

IN THE SHPREME COURT -

Appeal from Spartanburg County
Court of Common Pleas

J. Mark Hayes, III, Presiding

Jeffrey E. Jeter ) C/4 No.2011-CP-42-1967
Appellant, )
~-vs— ) NOTICE OF APPEAL
State of South Carolina )
Respoﬁdent, : )
)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, above captioned Appellant, Jeffrey E.
Jeter appeals the Order of dismissal that was entered in the abo-

ve captioned on October 31, 2016. Appellant filed a Rule 52(b) &
59(e), SCRCP motion that was denied December 13, 2016 by the Hon-

orable J. Mark Hayes, III, circuit court judge.

A copy of [botih] Orders are attached hereto.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ BN

Jef¥rey E. Jater

Appellant, pro-se



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA _ .

The undersigned hereby certifies he has served a true and cor-
rect copy of the enclosed Notice of Appeal on the Respondent, Mr.

IN THE SUPREND. COUREas

Appeal from Spartanburg County

Court of Common Pleas
C/A No.2011-CP-432-10967

J. Mark Hayes, III, Presiding

Jeffrey E, Jeter -- Appellant,
-—vs—
State of South Carolina —- Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Donald J. Zelenka, Assistant Attorney General, P.0O. Box 11549,
Columbia, SC. 29211. This being done by placing the aforesaid in
a properly addressed, first-class postage affixed envelope and

placed in the U.S.

flail this day of January 2017.

Sworn to and Subscribed Before HMe Respectfully Subaitted,

/

this i}’i day of January 2017. /S/J§ ;35‘ f % \NBAGNY
‘ ef¥ray K. tar
i }

Appellant, pro-se

%%?;, 77 MA /gz_;
N T-\é%@ﬁﬁllcl ’ ‘

MY COMM. EXPIRES j. 92 0n.,

cc/file

cc/Daniel Shearouse, Clerk

cc/Donald J.

Zelenka



STATE OF S0uUld CARULIxA

TTTCUUNTY UR T SPARTANBURG

IN Udi COurRI OF COMaCN PLEAS

C/& 20, 2011=CP=42~1907

Jeffrey r.. Jeter —— Petitioner, '
laa]

B8 HY 0€ AON 91z

—-ys—
—

A3
9G:

State of south .Carolina -— Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-

[ne undersigned herebdy certifies he nas served a true and cor-
rect copy of the enclosed Motion to alter/amend and reconsider
1154y,

Assistant Attorney General, Alicia A. Olive, P.0. Eox
properly addr-

on
Columbia, 5C. 29211, by placing tne aioresaid in a
essed, first-class postage affixed envelope and placed in the U.3.

nail this g day of november 2ulo.

Kespecrfully Subti;;ed,
/S/\J\—\—“ \\b\)

JefYrey B, Jeter

. 4 .. . o
tnlsiig - day of kovember, 2U15H
Petitioner, pro-se

: c 1j 473
NUTARY/ PUBLI

iy Comm. Lxpires t 23 Jo2)

sworn to and Subscribed before e




" STATE OF SOUTY CAROLINA

. _COUNTY OF. SPARTANBURG -~ -
IN THE COURT oF COMMON PLEAS

C/A N0.2011-GS-42-1967 )

Jeffrey £. Jeter -- Petitioner, x 8 @
- (=Y et
> i
S &
m = .-
e PO T
~ W
Xo
s BN
-vs- L = o
=
mooT
~ N
N

State of South Carolina -- Respondent,

"MOTION TO ALTER/AMEND AND
RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO:

RULE(S) 52(b) and 59(e), SCRCiv.P.

Jeffrey £, Jeter
SCDC§ 131471
Perry Corr. Inst,
430 Oaklawn Rd.
Pelzer, SC. 29669

Petitioner, pro-se
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